
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 

 
TUESDAY 1ST JUNE 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. R. L. Dent, 

Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, 
L. J. Turner and Vacancy 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence  
 

4. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board 
held on 27th April 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

6. PPG17 Out-Turn - Briefing Paper (Pages 7 - 36) 
(12 month update as requested by Members at Overview Board meeting on 
2nd June 2009– Head of Leisure and Cultural Services to attend meeting)  
 

7. Worcestershire Older Peoples' Strategy  
(for discussion and consideration of key questions and evidence – no papers) 
  

8. Garden Waste Services - Future Developments  
(for discussion and consideration of key questions and evidence – no papers) 
  

9. Community Involvement In Local Democracy Task Group Draft Report (Task 
Group Chairman: Councillor L. J. Turner) (Pages 37 - 106) 
 



- 2 - 

10. Anti-social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group Review (Pages 
107 - 114) 
 

11. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1st June to 30th September 2010 (for 
information only) (Pages 115 - 126) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature it cannot wait until the next meeting. 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st May 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH APRIL 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 
 

 Officers: Mr. J. Staniland, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

68/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

69/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

70/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview Board held on 30th March 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

71/09 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROPOSAL - RAILWAY STATION 
DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Director for Planning and Regeneration, 
Regulation and Housing Services (PRRH) and the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Regeneration for attending the meeting and gave a brief outline 
of the original Overview and Scrutiny proposal which had been brought before 
the Overview Board at its meeting on 30th March 2010.  The Board was 
informed that the representatives from Worcestershire County Council (WCC) 
and Network Rail had declined to attend the Overview Board meeting as they 
felt it not appropriate at this time. 
 
The Executive Director for PRRH explained that this was a new project to him 
and he had only attended one meeting which had taken place at Network Rail 
headquarters.  The Executive Director for PRRH advised that he was unable 
to comment on why the representatives from WCC and Network Rail had 
chosen not to attend the Overview Board meeting.  The Executive Director for 
PRRH confirmed that the proposal was to move the Bromsgrove Railway 
Station to the former oil terminal and goods yard and this site was currently 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

 

leased by Network Rail to a company called D B Shenkner and Network Rail 
were working with them with a view to buying out the lease.   
 
The works had currently been costed out at £12.5million.  It was possible that 
those costs could be reduced by the time a detailed scheme had been 
produced. However, the only funds currently available were £5million from 
WCC via the regional funding allocation and £2million from London Midland. 
There was a shortfall therefore of £5.5m.  Network Rail were currently 
investigating the possibility of getting Bromsgrove Railway Station re-
prioritised, which would assist with this gap, and at the potential of phasing the 
associated car park, or alternative commercial funding arrangements for the 
operation of the car park.  The Executive Director of PRRH confirmed that 
WCC and Network Rail were working towards narrowing the funding gap. 
 
Members then discussed with the Executive Director for PRRH the following 
issues: 

• Electrification of the track and the need for these to be done. 
• Lengthening of the platform, the size of the ticket office and car parking 

facilities. 
• The adverse affect of a phased car parking scheme, on the surrounding 

area. 
• The negative effect of the uncertainty of this project on the local 

community’s views of the Council, although the decisions made were 
outside of the Council’s control. 

• The long term effect on the regeneration of the Town Centre – the 
Executive Director PRRH confirmed that this point had been stressed at 
the relevant meetings. 

• The limited information available to the Council. 
• The need for planning permission by Network Rail. 

 
The Portfolio Holder added further background information and confirmed that 
five weeks ago she had attended the Integrated Transport Forum at WCC at 
which time was told that the funding was available and that by December 
2010 work would be starting, only to be informed two weeks later that 
£5million had been withdrawn from the funding.  It was not clear who had 
withdrawn this funding. 
 
The Railway Station project had been ongo
[...]
ld be useful to ease the 
street parking issue.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration 
advised that she would take this up with the Integrated Transport Forum at the 
next meeting and report back to the Overview Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Officer provide the Executive Director PRRH 
with the formal questions to put to the WCC and Network Rail representatives 
and any response be passed to Members of the Board as soon as it is 
received. 
 

72/09 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP 
(TASK GROUP CHAIRMAN: COUNCILLOR L. J. TURNER)  
 
The Chairman of the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group 
advised the Board that the draft recommendations for the Task Group had 
now been agreed and the final report would be brought to the Overview Board 
meeting on 1st June 2010.  It would then be presented to the Cabinet meeting 
to be held on 30th June 2010. The Chairman of the Task Group would be on 
annual leave on 30th June 2010 and asked the Chairman of the Overview 
Board to present the report on his behalf, together with the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group advised that the draft recommendations had 
been presented to both the Equality and Diversity Forum and Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meeting.  CMT had discussed both the feasibility of 
the recommendations and the financial implications of them.   
 
The areas covered by the recommendations were then discussed in detail by 
the Board.  The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that they had tried to choose 
recommendations that were both strategic and flexible, but specific enough to 

Page 3



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

 

produce tangible outcomes, which would help to improve the community 
engagement in the democratic process and have a positive affect on some of 
the National Indicators within the Place Survey.  The Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services advised that already, requests for information on the 
Task Group had been received from other authorities and it would be possible 
to identify from these some capacity for working in partnership with these 
districts or at County level. 
 
The Board complimented the Chairman of the Task Group on the wide ranging 
areas that had been covered by the Task Group. 
 

73/09 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE CHAIRMAN'S QUARTERLY MEETING WITH 
THE LEADER  
 
The Chairman advised that the reason for the Chairman’s quarterly meeting 
with the Leader was to maintain a regular update between the Boards and the 
Cabinet in order to make the Overview and Scrutiny process more effective.  
The following issues had been discussed: 
 

• The attendance of portfolio holders at task group and Board meetings.  
It was confirmed that since this meeting had taken place, portfolio 
holders had attended meetings. 

• A better definition and understanding of the respective roles of both the 
Overview and Scrutiny Boards. 

• Pressure on officer time, particularly in respect of attendance at task 
group meetings.  The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that this should be 
addressed as part of the planning of the new Work Programme.  The 
Corporate Management Team had already been approached in respect 
of topics and suitable dates for investigation, for inclusion in the Work 
Programmes and planning. 

• The need to build upon a strategic approach to work planning and plan 
over a longer period, to consider fewer items, and to focus on “high 
value” investigations with a clearer purpose.  The inclusion of terms of 
reference for each topic would be essential in focusing the Boards. 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that if there was any particular item they 
wished to be raised at future meetings with the Leader, the Scrutiny Officer 
should be contact in the first instance to ensure that these were passed on. 
 

74/09 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 28th April to 31st 
August 2010.    Members gave consideration to the following items: 
 

• Item 3 Economic Development Strategy – the Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services confirmed that this would be brought before 
Cabinet on 28th April 2010. 

 
• Item 8 Garden Waste Service (Future Development) – Members were 

concerned about further changes to the Garden Waste Service and 

Page 4



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

 

agreed that it would be appropriate for them to receive a report on the 
future developments at the next Board meeting. 

 
• Item 16 Victoria Ground (Expressions of interest) – the Head of Legal, 

Equalities and Democratic Services provided Members with 
background information on complications which had arisen on this 
issue in respect of restrictions under the covenant. 

 
• Item 19 Benefit Take-Up Strategy – the Head of Legal, Equalities and 

Democratic Services assured Members that although the Benefit Take-
Up Strategy had been delayed, it would not affect the actual take-up or 
payment of benefits. 

 
• Item 23 Arts and Events Strategy 2010/11 to 2013/14 – Members were 

advised that the draft Arts and Events Strategy had been brought to the 
Scrutiny Board meeting on 23rd March 2010. 

 
RSOLVED that Officers ask the Head of Environmental Services and the 
relevant Portfolio Holder to provide a report and attend the Overview Board 
meeting on 1st June 2010, on the Garden Waste Service Future 
Development. 
 

75/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was considered by the Board and the Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that the following items would be included in the agenda for the 
Board meeting on 1st June 2010: 
 

• Civil Parking Enforcement – Members felt in view of the issues 
discussed earlier in the meeting in respect of the Railway Station, it was 
important that a report on Civil Parking Enforcement was brought to the 
Board meeting on 1st June 2010.  Members also requested that the 
Head of Service and the relevant officer from Worcestershire County 
Council (WCC) be invited to attend. 

• The Worcestershire Older Peoples’ Strategy – Members were informed 
that the Director for Policy, Performance and Partnerships, together 
with a representative from Worcestershire County Council, would 
attend the Board meeting on 1st June 2010 to present this item.  The 
Scrutiny Officer asked Members to give consideration to relevant 
questions they would like to be considered. 

• Bromsgrove Planning and Licensing Policies – the Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that he would contact the relevant Head of Services in order 
to ascertain a date when it would be appropriate to consider these 
items. 

• Procurement – this item would be carried over for consideration on the 
2010/11 Work Programme. 

 
The Board was advised that the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Meeting held on 
15th June 2010 would be used as a Work Programme planning exercise for 
the Joint Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Boards in order to plan more 
effectively for the forthcoming municipal year.  If Members had any items 

Page 5



Overview Board 
27th April 2010 

 

which they wished to put forward for the Work Programmes then these should 
be sent to the Scrutiny Officer as soon as possible.  Members were also 
reminded that prior to this meeting a short training session would take place.   
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be amended with the changes outlined 
above. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Briefing Paper for Overview Board Meeting 1st June 2010 
 

PPG17 Responses/Actions 
 
3.6 Parks and Gardens - Recommended Actions 
 

• Sanders Park Management Plan completed early 2010 in line for Green 
Flag Assessment – St Chads Park Management Plan currently being rolled 
out.      

- Additional capital sums secured to improve the Pavillion roof 
and toilets.  

- New catering contract agreed with substantial increase in 
income generation from site. 

- Improved flexible working a
[...]
sted to: 

(a)  consider and approve the attached report and the 
 recommendations contained within it; and 

(b)  submit the attached report to the Cabinet for approval of the report 
recommendations. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Meeting of the Overview Board on 3rd November 2009, it was 

decided a Task Group would be established to consider ways to improve 
community involvement in the democratic process and preparations for 
Democracy Year 2010-2011 and that Councillor L. Turner would be 
appointed as Chairman. 

 
3.2 The full terms of reference were approved by the Overview Board at its 

meeting held on 2nd February 2010 when membership of the Task Group 
was also agreed.  The full terms of reference are attached at Appendix A.   

 
3.3 The ‘draft’ recommendations were presented to the Corporate Management 

Team meeting on 20th April 2010 requesting feedback on the feasibility and 
financial implications of the ‘draft’ recommendations to the Scrutiny Officer.  
The ‘draft’ recommendations were also presented to the Equality and 
Diversity Forum meeting on 15th April 2010 for comment.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW BOARD  1st June 2010  

 

 

 
4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 Overview and scrutiny is a key part of the Council’s democratic decision 
making process and enabled non-executive Members of the Council to put 
forward recommendations for policy development, policy review and service 
improvement.   
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Financial and resource implications of the recommendations are 
 detailed in the Executive Summary of the report (pages 6 – 13).   

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1   There are no legal implications relating to this report. 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  Overview and Scrutiny recommendations that are agreed by the Cabinet 

and/or full Council will become Cabinet Decisions and Council policy.   
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 This report links to the Council’s Objectives of Improve
[...]
ocracy 
 That Democracy Year include programmed events to concord with other relevant 
events in the Council events programme, including International Women’s Day 2011, 
including a celebration of women’s suffrage and the history of women’s suffrage and 
Black History Month 2010 celebrating the history and achievements of the black civil 
rights movement in the USA, South Africa, the British Commonwealth and other parts 
of the world.   

 Financial Implications 

 On advice from Head of Leisure and Cultural Services, an extra £3000 will be 
required. 

 Resource Implications 

 Officer time may be required to co-ordinate and participate in the events.   

 
The Task Group is recommending that the parishes are all formally invited to get 
involved in the Democracy Year Campaign and that local democratic 
arrangements are promoted at community events in the parishes not just in the 
town centres and it is hoped that the parish councils will play an enthusiastic and 
key role in the Democracy Year Campaign.   
 

Page 55



 

 13 
 
 

Recommendation Sixteen 
The Parish Perspective 
That the Portfolio Holder for Community Cohesion and Engagement write to the 
Parish Councils to invite them to join in the Democracy Year Campaign in partnership 
with the district Council.   
 

Financial Implications 
 
No financial implications arsing.   
 
Resource Implications 
 
No significant resource implications are envisaged.   
 

 
The council is being urged to take up the mantle of community leader to 
champion democracy and civic engagement and people and organisations 
throughout the community are asked to be active participants in this democratic 
and civic renewal.   
 

Page 56



 

 14 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE TASK GROUP 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Cllr Les Turner (Chairman) 

 
Cllr  Mrs June Griffiths 

 

 

 

Cllr Mrs Jean Luck 
 

Cllr Helen Jones 
 

  
Cllr David McGrath 

 
Cllr Mrs Caroline Spencer 

 

Page 57



 

 15 
 
 

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE TASK GROUP 
[...]
 Bromsgrove, citizens can already address the Planning Committee and the 

Licensing Committee if they wish to make their views know on particular planning 
and licensing applications.  They can also submit a petition to the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Board, where the lead petitioners have been able to address 
members of the board.  In addition, members of the public can participate (by 
invitation or application) in overview and scrutiny meetings to give evidence on a 
particular topic, or to make a topic proposal.   

 
4.6. We believe there is scope to do more; through existing procedures, 

through greater efforts to engage and involve, especially at full Council, 
Cabinet and in overview and scrutiny committees. In particular, we suggest 
that the council consider introducing procedures to allow members of the 
public to submit questions at full Council and Cabinet to portfolio holders 
and to present public petitions.    

 
 
 
 

Page 83



 

 41 
 
 

Petitions 
 
4.7. Bromsgrove District Council already allows members of the public to submit 

petitions for consideration by elected councillors.  New legislation means that this 
will soon become a requirement for all local authorities and for the first time 
councils will be required to respond to petitions and tell local people what action 
is going to be taken to address their concerns.   

 
4.8. The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 has 

introduced a requirement for councils to receive petitions and epetitions. During 
our investigation the Government Guidance “Listening to communities: Statutory 
guidance on the duty to respond to petitions” was published and councils are now 
required to introduce a petitions scheme before 15th June 2010. Councils are also 
required, from 15th December 2010 to introduce an e-petitions facility.   

 
4.9. We have considered the arrangements currently in place for dealing with 

petitions.  To date 3 petitions have been received.  On 
[...]
on.  www.localdemocracy.lga.gov.uk  
20 The Local Government Association.  www.localdemocracy.lga.gov.uk  
21 Citizenship: the National Curriculum for England key stages 3-4 www.nc.uk.net  
22 British Broadcasting Corporation CBBC Newsround Online 
http://news.bbc.co.uk/cbbcnews   
23 The Worcester Youth Manifesto, the Worcestershire Youth Cabinet June 2008. 
www.ycworcs.org.uk  
24 British Broadcasting Corporation, March 2010. 
http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/uk_politics/8565606.stm 
 

Page 105



 

 63 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                  

 

Page 106



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW BOARD  1st June 2010 

 

 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND ALCOHOL FREE ZONES TASK GROUP - 
REVIEW 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder * Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
Relevant Head of Service * Head of Street Scene and Community 
Chairman of Task Group Councillor C. B. Taylor 
Non-Key Decision 
* as at the date of publication of the Task Group report 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 During 2008, Members requested an overview and scrutiny investigation to be 

taken in respect of a task and finish exercise on anti-social behaviour and 
alcohol free zones within the District.  This report updates the Board on the 
progress against the approved recommendations. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the update report be noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Steering Board (being the predecessor to the current Overview 

Board / Scrutiny Board arrangements) established the Anti-Social Behaviour 
and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group in April 2008, and Councillor C. B. Taylor 
was appointed Chairman. 

 
3.2 The Task Group's terms of reference, compiled by the Task Group itself at its 

first meeting in June 2008, were approved by the subsequent Board meeting in 
July 2008.  In brief, the Task Group's assignment was to investigate the 
following:- 
 
"To examine the causes of anti-social behaviour in 11 - 17 year olds, taking into 
account the Council policies, and the public perception and definition of this 
problem; also, to examine the use and effectiveness of Alcohol Free Zones 
looking into the impact on crime, public disorder, enforcement levels and the 
general effect of drinking in public places." 

 
3.3 Membership of the Task Group, as agreed at the Board meeting in April 2008, 

originally included the following Members:- Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Ms. H. 
J. Jones, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor and C. J. Tidmarsh.  Councillors Miss 
D. H. Campbell JP and D. L. Pardoe were also appointed to the Task Group 
following the Board meeting in July 2008. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 107



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW BOARD  1st June 2010 

 

 

3.4 Members may recall that the first full meeting of the Task Group took place on 
10th July 2008 with the intention of completing its Scrutiny Report with 
recommendations by November 2008.  However, with both the size and scope 
of the subject matter to be considered, together with the August/summer 
holiday coinciding with the initial meetings of the Task Group, it was reported to 
the November 2008 Overview Board that the final report and recommendations 
would be delayed until January 2009.  The Overview Board approved the 
Scrutiny Report on 3rd February 2009 and, on 4th March 2009, the report was 
considered by the Cabinet. 

 
3.5 At the Cabinet meeting, both the Chairman of the Task Group, and the relevant 

Portfolio Holder (which, at the time, was Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths) 
presented the report.  The Leader acknowledged the work which had been 
undertaken by the Task Group.  It was reported at the meeting by the Executive 
Director - Partnerships and Projects that, in respect of Recommendation 4 
(CCTV) in the report, a response from West Mercia Constabulary had been 
received since the publication of the Scrutiny Report and that, unfortunately, 
[...]
n bin provision; move to 
rear end loaders and use of a new composting facility. 
Some of the issues will have a substantial financial 
impact on the service, both in set up and operational 
costs however will enhance the experience of the 
customer however it will enable the service to be 
managed effectively.  

REASONS FOR BEING ON THE 
FORWARD PLAN 
 
The areas outlined in the summary 
will have a direct affect on the future 
of the garden waste service, its 
ability to generate income and to 
operate as a commercial operation. 
 
 As at 1st April 2010 15,169 
households have applied for this 
service and these customers are 
spread across all wards within the 
district.  

 

P
age 125



 

CONSULTATION DETAILS 
 
Stakeholders 
NA 

Method of Consultation 
 
 

Consultation period or dates 
 

 
 
 
 

DECISION TO BE MADE IN PARTNERSHIP WITH 
Redditch Borough Council 
 

 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th April 2010
	6 PPG17 Out-Turn - Briefing Paper
	Appendix 1 PPG17Response2May09
	Appendix 2 PreferredPlanningGuidance17Appendix

	9 Community Involvement In Local Democracy Task Group Draft Report (Task Group Chairman: Councillor L. J. Turner)
	Scoping Checklist v1
	Draft CILD June 2010

	10 Anti-social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group Review
	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1st June to 30th September 2010 (for information only)
	Item 1 Trans Access Policy
	Item 16 Arts  Events Strategy
	item 17 Garden Waste




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST JUNE 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella, Mrs. M. Bunker, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor D. L. Pardoe and Councillor C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Invitees: Ms. A. Jones (Cluster Manager, Extended Services, 
Worcestershire County Council) 
 

 Officers: Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Colella be elected as Chairman of the Board 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. R. Dent and Mrs. 
C. J. Spencer.  It was noted that a nomination to the Board had not yet been 
received from the Labour Group. 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview Board held on 27th April 2010 were submitted.  
Members referred to Minute No. 71/09 and asked whether a response to the 
questions asked, had been received from Worcestershire County Council and 
Network Rail.  Officers confirmed that questions had been submitted but that a 
response had not yet been received through the Executive Director for 
Planning and Regeneration, Regulation and Housing Services (PRRH). 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 



Overview Board 
1st June 2010 

- 2 - 

6/10 PPG17 OUT-TURN - BRIEFING PAPER  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that at the Overview Board meeting held on 
2nd June 2009 a report was received on PPG17 Out-Turn and that it had 
been resolved that the item be referred back to the Overview Board in 12 
months’ time in order to assess the delivery of services in respect of PPG17. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services presented an update and 
responded to Member questions, with particular reference to: 
 

Ø The works undertaken in respect of parks and gardens. 
Ø Outdoor sports facilities 

 
After discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7/10 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND ALCOHOL FREE ZONES TASK GROUP 
REVIEW  
 
The Board considered the Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task 
Group 12 month review report. 
 
The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services provided additional information and 
answered Member questions on the recommendations, and in particular on 
the following areas: 
 

Ø The effectiveness of Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs) and 
available alternatives. 

Ø The use of CCTV and the restrictions of the Code of Practice. 
Ø Preventative actions and partnership working. 
Ø The work of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP). 
Ø Communicating to residents the positive actions the Council has taken. 

 
The Board discussed the difficulty in the implementation and measurability of 
recommendations 2, 3 and 4.  Members agreed that residents’ concerns in 
respect of Anti-Social Behaviour could be addressed through the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Board.  After further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
 

8/10 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP 
DRAFT REPORT (TASK GROUP CHAIRMAN: COUNCILLOR L. J. 
TURNER)  
 
The Chairman welcomed Ms. Allie Jones, Cluster Manager (East 
Worcestershire) Extended Services, Worcestershire County Council, who 
confirmed that she had been involved in the Task Group and her team would 
be happy to working in partnership with the Council and co-ordinate the work 
required under recommendations 8 and 9. 
 



Overview Board 
1st June 2010 

- 3 - 

Councillor L. J. Turner, the Chairman of the Community Involvement in Local 
Democracy Task Group presented the draft report to the Board setting out the 
aims and objectives of the Task Group, evidence and witnesses and topics 
covered by the recommendations.  The Chairman of the Task Group informed 
Members that the over all financial cost of implementation of the 
recommendations had been kept to a minimum.  The Chairman of the Task 
Group responded to questions from Members.  It was also highlighted that, 
together with the 16 recommendations, the Task Group had included within 
the report suggested improvements that could be made to enhance the 
recommendations further.  The Task Group had recommended that a steering 
group be set up in order to ensure the implementation of the 
recommendations throughout the year and to maintain the momentum in 
involving the community in local democracy. 
 
After lengthy discussion, Members agreed that the suggestion for procedures 
to be considered to allow members of the public to participate at committee 
meetings, paragraph 4.6 of the report, should be emphasised.   
 
The Board thanked the Task Group Chairman, Members and Scrutiny Officer 
for producing an excellent report, covering this extensive subject in such a 
short period of time.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that subject to the minor amendments, requested during the meeting, 
 the report and recommendations be approved; and 
(b) that the report be submitted to Cabinet for approval of the report  
 recommendations.  
 

9/10 WORCESTERSHIRE OLDER PEOPLES' STRATEGY  
 
The Board were advised that a representative from Worcestershire County 
Council (WCC) would be attending the meeting on 29th June 2010 to give a 
presentation on the WCC Older Peoples’ Strategy and were asked to consider 
key questions Members would wish to put forward to the representative.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the following questions be raised: 

1. Who is the strategy aimed at and what are the priorities? 
2. What organisations are involved in the delivery of the strategy? 
 To what extent is district level delivery included in the strategy? 
 How does this relate to Bromsgrove? 
3. What are the key targets and performance indicators of the 
 strategy, including LAA targets?  What is the current 
 performance trend against these? 
4. What is the consultation plan for the strategy?  How are district 
 councils involved?  
5. What are the funding streams for delivery of the strategy? 
6. What is the needs assessment by geographical area? 
7. How is housing provision included within this strategy? 



Overview Board 
1st June 2010 

- 4 - 

8. The Hub is being provided with access to an online directory 
 “Carewise”.  What information is available in the community and 
 will this include district level information? 

 
(b) that the relevant Portfolio Holder be invited to attend the Board meeting 
 on 29th June 2010, for this item. 
 

10/10 GARDEN WASTE SERVICES - FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Board were advised that the Head of Environmental Services had been 
asked to attend the meeting on 29th June 2010 to discuss future 
developments of the Garden Waste Services and it was felt appropriate for 
Members to prepare a series of questions that they would like the Head of 
Environmental Services to answer.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the following questions be raised: 

1. What consultation arrangements are planned before any 
 decisions are made on future developments? 
2. What is the optimum take up of these services? How many 
 households? 
3. What are the marginal costs of increased take up?  Are there 
 any economies of scale? 
5. Can you provide details of the Income and Expenditure of green 

  waste  service? 
 6. Are there national targets for green waste services which we 
  have to achieve and if so how are we performing against these? 
 7. Is there any customer satisfaction feedback for these services? 
 

(b) that the relevant Portfolio Holder be invited to attend the Board meeting 
 on 29th June 2010, for this item. 
 

11/10 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 1ST JUNE TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2010 (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan.  Members raised concerns over the 
apparent slippage which had occurred with the Arts and Events Strategy.  
Officers advised Members that the strategy had been reviewed by the Scrutiny 
Board at a meeting earlier in the year and the cause of the slippage was 
outside of the Council’s control.  Officers undertook to provide Members with a 
copy of the relevant minute for information. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


